December 16, 2025

BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH
RESOLUTION 2025-358

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS IN THE
FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET

WHEREAS, it has been determined that various line items within the 2025 fiscal year operating
budget need additional funds to cover necessary expenditures; and,

WHEREAS, it has also been determined that sufficient balances remain in various expense accounts
to cover these expenditures; and,

WHEREAS, New Jersey Statute 40A: 4-58 allows for the transfer of funds between line items during
the last two months during the fiscal year and the first three months of the following year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bradley
Beach, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey that the Chief Financial Officer is
hereby authorized to make the following budget transfers:

CURRENT FUND

SALARY & WAGE

Department TO FROM
Administration $ 50,000.00

Human Resource $ 25,000.00
Municipal Clerk $ 5,000.00

Financial Administration $ 22,000.00

Revenue Administration $ 5,000.00

Tax Assessment Administration  $  3,500.00

Uniform Construction $ 27,000.00
Code Enforcement $ 20,000.00
Dispatch $ 15,000.00
OEM $ 5,000.00
Municipal Prosecutor $ 3,000.00

Fire Safety $ 4,000.00
Street & Road Maintenance $ 80,000.00
Snow Removal $ 10,000.00

Solid Waste Collection $ 45,000.00
Buildings & Grounds $ 227,000.00

Vehicle Maintenance $ 5,000.00

Recreation $ 7,500.00

Tourism $ 18,000.00

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES $ 356,000.00 $ 221,000.00

OTHER EXPENSE
Financial Administration $ 500.00

Revenue Administration $ 4,000.00



Tax Assessment Administration
Legal Service

Engineering Service
Architect Services

Land Use Administration
Uniform Construction
Police Department

Street & Road Maintenance
Snow Removal

Buildings & Grounds

Solid Waste

Vehicle Maintenance
Recreation

Park Maintenance

Electric

Gasoline

Social Security

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES
TOTAL TRANSFER
SEWER UTILITY
SALARY & WAGE
OTHER EXPENSES
Other Operating Expenses
Neptune Sewerage Authority
Social Security
TOTAL TRANSFER
BEACH UTILITY
SALARY & WAGE
OTHER EXPENSES

Other Operating Expenses
Social Security

TOTAL TRANSFER

$ 20,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 30,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 7,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 12,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 9,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$ 56,000.00 $ 191,000.00
$ 412,000.00 $ 412,000.00
TO FROM
$ 58,000.00
$ 35,000.00
$ 38,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 73,000.00 $ 73,000.00
TO FROM
$ 25,000.00
$ 61,000.00
$ 36,000.00
$ 61,000.00 $ 61,000.00




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Municipal Clerk is hereby instructed to provide a certified
copy to the Chief Financial Officer and the Borough Auditor.

Seconded by Councilperson and adopted upon the following vote:
AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
Ms. DeNoble
Ms. Greenblatt
Mr. Nowicki
Mr. Weber
Mayor Gubitosi
CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do
hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the
December 16, 2025 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk



