

**BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

**RESOLUTION 2025-358**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET**

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined that various line items within the 2025 fiscal year operating budget need additional funds to cover necessary expenditures; and,

**WHEREAS**, it has also been determined that sufficient balances remain in various expense accounts to cover these expenditures; and,

**WHEREAS**, New Jersey Statute 40A: 4-58 allows for the transfer of funds between line items during the last two months during the fiscal year and the first three months of the following year.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to make the following budget transfers:

CURRENT FUND

SALARY & WAGE

Department	TO	FROM
Administration	\$ 50,000.00	
Human Resource		\$ 25,000.00
Municipal Clerk	\$ 5,000.00	
Financial Administration	\$ 22,000.00	
Revenue Administration	\$ 5,000.00	
Tax Assessment Administration	\$ 3,500.00	
Uniform Construction		\$ 27,000.00
Code Enforcement		\$ 20,000.00
Dispatch		\$ 15,000.00
OEM		\$ 5,000.00
Municipal Prosecutor	\$ 3,000.00	
Fire Safety		\$ 4,000.00
Street & Road Maintenance		\$ 80,000.00
Snow Removal	\$ 10,000.00	
Solid Waste Collection		\$ 45,000.00
Buildings & Grounds	\$ 227,000.00	
Vehicle Maintenance	\$ 5,000.00	
Recreation	\$ 7,500.00	
Tourism	\$ 18,000.00	
<b>TOTAL SALARIES &amp; WAGES</b>	<b>\$ 356,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 221,000.00</b>

OTHER EXPENSE

Financial Administration	\$ 500.00	
Revenue Administration		\$ 4,000.00

Tax Assessment Administration		\$ 20,000.00
Legal Service		\$ 10,000.00
Engineering Service		\$ 30,000.00
Architect Services		\$ 5,000.00
Land Use Administration	\$ 500.00	
Uniform Construction		\$ 3,000.00
Police Department		\$ 7,000.00
Street & Road Maintenance		\$ 20,000.00
Snow Removal	\$ 5,000.00	
Buildings & Grounds		\$ 12,000.00
Solid Waste		\$ 15,000.00
Vehicle Maintenance		\$ 10,000.00
Recreation		\$ 6,000.00
Park Maintenance		\$ 9,000.00
Electric		\$ 20,000.00
Gasoline		\$ 20,000.00
Social Security	\$ 50,000.00	
<b>TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 56,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 191,000.00</b>
<b>TOTAL TRANSFER</b>	<b>\$ 412,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 412,000.00</b>

SEWER UTILITY

	TO	FROM
SALARY & WAGE	\$ 58,000.00	
OTHER EXPENSES		
Other Operating Expenses		\$ 35,000.00
Neptune Sewerage Authority		\$ 38,000.00
Social Security	\$ 15,000.00	
<b>TOTAL TRANSFER</b>	<b>\$ 73,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 73,000.00</b>

BEACH UTILITY

	TO	FROM
SALARY & WAGE	\$ 25,000.00	
OTHER EXPENSES		
Other Operating Expenses		\$ 61,000.00
Social Security	\$ 36,000.00	
<b>TOTAL TRANSFER</b>	<b>\$ 61,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 61,000.00</b>

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Municipal Clerk is hereby instructed to provide a certified copy to the Chief Financial Officer and the Borough Auditor.

Seconded by Councilperson \_\_\_\_\_ and adopted upon the following vote:

**AYES                      NAYS                      ABSTAIN                      ABSENT**

Ms. DeNoble  
Ms. Greenblatt  
Mr. Nowicki  
Mr. Weber  
Mayor Gubitosi

**CERTIFICATION**

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the December 16, 2025 Council Business Meeting.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR  
Municipal Clerk